

SR0022

LRB098 06377 GRL 36419 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate wish to express 3 their sincere condolences to the family and friends of Thomas 4 Charles Hebior of North Chicago, who passed away on June 14, 5 2012; and

6 WHEREAS, Thomas Hebior was born on December 1, 1936, in 7 North Chicago; he married Loretta Aikus on June 1, 1963, at St. 8 Bartholomew Church in Waukegan, and celebrated their 49th 9 wedding anniversary just recently; and

10 WHEREAS, Thomas Hebior retired from OMC-Johnson Motors in 11 1991 after 33 years of employment as a tool and dye maker; he 12 was a member of Queen of Peace Church in North Chicago, the 13 Alliance Young Men's Club, P.R.C.U., and the Knights of 14 Columbus; and

15 WHEREAS, Thomas Hebior loved to bowl, golf, fish, take road 16 trips, go camping, and partake in woodworking, but most of all 17 he loved being with his family; and

18 WHEREAS, Thomas Hebior was preceded in death by his 19 parents, Charles and Julia; his sister, Katherine; and his 20 brother, Robert; and

-2-LRB098 06377 GRL 36419 r 1 WHEREAS, Thomas Hebior is survived by his wife, Loretta; 2 his daughters, Donna (Eric) Buschick, Jacqueline (Steve) Brock, and Diane (Bob) Keefe; his grandchildren, Danielle, 3 4 Loren, Erica, Jake, Alexandra, Nathan, Chloe, and Kyle; his 5 sister, Sylvia (Paul) Roknich; and his brother, Raymond (Carol) 6 Hebior; therefore, be it

7 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL 8 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 9 Thomas Charles Hebior, and extend our sincere condolences to 10 his family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it 11 further

12 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 13 presented to the family of Thomas Hebior as an expression of 14 our deepest sympathy.

SR0022